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Theodore Dziurman, Chair; Gary Abitheira 
Teresa Brooks, Michael Carolan, Brian Kischnick 

   

July 10, 2013 3:00 PM LOWER LEVEL 
  CONFERENCE ROOM 
   

 

1. ROLL CALL 

 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – June 5, 2013 

 
3. HEARING OF CASES 
 

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, THOMAS DESMOND FOR D&G CAPITAL LLC, 1436 
WACON – A variance to replace a dilapidated 6’ high wood privacy fence in the 
required front setback along Lyons.  Fences are limited to 30” inches in the front 
setback at this location.  The proposed fence has been installed without a permit 
and is set back 4’6” from the sidewalk along Lyons. 
 
CHAPTER 83 (2) (A) 
 

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, BOB REED FOR CUSTOM SIGN CENTER, INC., 1852 E 
BIG BEAVER – A variance to allow two ground signs (menu boards) each 
measuring 41.22 square feet.  The signs will not be visible from the public right of 
way.  Sign permits are not required for signs that do not exceed 36 square feet 
provided they are not visible from the public right of way. 
 
CHAPTER 85.01.04 (A) (3) 

 
C. VARIANCE REQUEST, TOBY BUECHNER FOR TROY GYMNASTICS, 1921 

NORTHWOOD – A variance to allow gymnastic use occupancy in an existing 
41,744 square foot building that is type 2B construction. The 2009 Michigan 
Building Code, Chapter 503, limits the A-3 use group occupancy in this existing 
type 2B building to 38,726 square feet. 
 
2009 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 503 
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4. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
5. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
 
7. ADJOURNMENT 
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Chair Dziurman called the Regular meeting of the Building Code Board of Appeals to order at 
3:00 p.m. on June 5, 2013 in the Lower Level Conference Room of the Troy City Hall. 
 
1. ROLL CALL 

 

Members Present: 
Theodore Dziurman, Chair 
Gary Abitheira 
Teresa Brooks 
Michael Carolan 
 

Members Absent: 
Brian Kischnick 
 

Support Staff Present: 
Mitch Grusnick, Building Official/Code Inspector 
Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary 
 

Also Present: 
Attached and made a part hereof is the signature sheet of those present and signed in 
at this meeting. 

 
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

Moved by: Brooks 
Support by: Abitheira 
 

RESOLVED, To approve the minutes of the May 1, 2013 Regular meeting as submitted. 
 

Yeas: All present (4) 
Absent: Kischnick 
 

MOTION CARRIED 
 

 
3. HEARING OF CASES 

 
A. VARIANCE REQUEST, PAUL D’ANGELO, 854 BROOKLAWN – A variance to 

install a six (6’) foot high privacy fence in the twenty five (25’) foot required front 
setback along Witherbee where the fence height is limited to thirty (30”) inches. 
 
Mr. Grusnick gave a summary of the variance request.  Mr. Grusnick said a site 
inspection revealed an existing sixteen (16”) inch high retaining wall located along 
the property line adjacent to Witherbee would make a portion of the requested six 
(6’) foot high fence above the Zoning Ordinance height limit of six (6’) feet.  He said 
the applicant was notified and is offering a solution.  Mr. Grusnick reported the 
department received no responses to the public notice. 
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The applicant, Paul and Nicole D’Angelo, were present.  They addressed their 
concerns with privacy, security and traffic.  Mr. D’Angelo offered to either cut the 
fence height down to four (4’) feet eight (8”) inches, or to move the fence back five 
(5’) feet from the walkway and plant flower beds, shrubs and perennials. 
 
Discussion followed. 
 
Moved by: Abitheira 
Support by: Brooks 
 

RESOLVED, To grant the variance for the six (6’) foot high privacy fence with a five 
(5’) foot minimum setback from the face of the retaining wall along Witherbee. 
 

Yeas: All present (4) 
Absent: Kischnick 
 

MOTION CARRIED 
 
B. VARIANCE REQUEST, JOHNNY AND ASHLEY HEANG, 2022 CHANCERY – A 

variance to install a six (6’) foot high privacy fence in the twenty five (25’) foot 
required front setback along John R where the fence height is limited to thirty (30”) 
inches. 
 
Mr. Grusnick gave a summary of the variance request.  Mr. Grusnick said a site 
inspection revealed a natural vegetation growth line along John R and asked if the 
applicant intends to keep the existing vegetation.  Mr. Grusnick reported the 
department received no responses to the public notice. 
 
The applicant, Johnny and Ashley Heang, were present.  They addressed their 
concerns with the traffic and safety of their family.  Ms. Heang indicated they would 
not disturb the natural growth line and would remove the existing chain link fence to 
create a uniform fence. 
 
Discussion followed. 
 
The applicant was informed that a utility easement runs along John R. 
 
Moved by: Abitheira 
Support by: Brooks 
 

RESOLVED, To grant the variance at a minimum of seven (7’) feet from the John R 
frontage property line. 
 

Yeas: All present (4) 
Absent: Kischnick 
 

MOTION CARRIED 
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4. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
None. 
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
None. 
 

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 

7. ADJOURNMENT 
 
The Regular meeting of the Building Code Board of Appeals adjourned at 3:30 p.m. 
 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
  
Theodore Dziurman, Chair 
 
 
 
 
  
Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary 
 
G:\Building Code Board of Appeals Minutes\2013\Draft\2013 06 05 Regular Meeting_Draft.doc 





3. HEARING OF CASES 
 

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, THOMAS DESMOND FOR D&G CAPITAL LLC, 
1436 WACON – A variance to replace a dilapidated 6’ high wood privacy 
fence in the required front setback along Lyons.  Fences are limited to 30” 
inches in the front setback at this location.  The proposed fence has been 
installed without a permit and is set back 4’6” from the sidewalk along Lyons. 
 
CHAPTER 83 (2) (A) 

 







































From: Kevin Quinn
To: Planning
Subject: fence variance at 1436 Wacon
Date: Wednesday, June 26, 2013 8:13:21 AM

In response to the card I got in the mail regarding parcel no. 88-20-35-354-001

1436 wacon dr. 

 The old delapidated fence was an eyesore. The house has has a 6 ft. fence since We

move into the area over 25 yrs ago. Ther is a hot tub on the patio in the yard,( there is

a need for the fence)

The new owners of this property are doing a great job of bringing this house back up

to the standards of the block.

 Please OK their variance               

 

                                                                     Kevin P. Quinn

                                                                     1443 Wacon Dr.

                                                                       Troy Mi. 48083

                                                                        586-431-3127

 

There is a house on the corner of Burtman and Wacon appx. 4 doors down and

across the street with a 6 ft. fence also.   We never heard a thing about this fence?  It

also looks good.

mailto:presidentcoyote@yahoo.com
mailto:planning@troymi.gov


From: ANDREW CONTE
To: Planning; Kevin Quinn; Amy Cichon; Laura Nielson
Subject: Fence
Date: Wednesday, June 26, 2013 8:46:19 AM

In response to the card I got in the mail regarding parcel no. 88-20-35-354-001
1436 Wacon dr. Troy Mi 48083 
 The old dilapidated fence was an eyesore. The house has always had a 6 ft. fence
since  my daughter and I move into the area over 4 yrs. ago. There is a hot tub on
the patio in the yard.  (There is a need for the fence)
The new owners of this property are doing a great job of bringing this house back
up to the standards of the block.
 
Please OK their variance. 
 
We as neighbors all agree on this matter if you would like I can get a block neighbor
letter in agreement with the fence. 
 
Shame on you when there are a lot of houses that need more attention
too. This  owner has built the area up by taken good care of his home and
fixing it up to a beautiful standard.
 
Andrew Conte
1444 Wacon Dr
Troy, MI. 48083                 
 
IT STARTS TODAY! Today is the day everyone!!!!! For those of you that
haven't been able to refinance due to your home value being less than
what is owed to the bank... YOU CAN FINALLY REFINANCE with the
government backed HARP program!!!
 
The best compliment I can receive is the referral of your friends, family,
neighbors and business associates.
 
ENJOY LIFE AND LEAVE THE REST TO ME 

Andrew N. Conte III

NMLS ID # 397404 

Office: 248.687.5250

Fax: 248.687.5251

Cell: 248.854.1401

Email: aconte3@gmail.com

RELIANCE FINANCIAL GROUP, INC

3501 Rochester Rd.

Troy, MI. 48083

mailto:aconte3@gmail.com
mailto:planning@troymi.gov
mailto:presidentcoyote@yahoo.com
mailto:amycihon419@yahoo.com
mailto:nielsen.laura@gmail.com
mailto:aconte3@gmail.com


3. HEARING OF CASES 
 

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, BOB REED FOR CUSTOM SIGN CENTER, INC., 
1852 E BIG BEAVER – A variance to allow two ground signs (menu boards) 
each measuring 41.22 square feet.  The signs will not be visible from the 
public right of way.  Sign permits are not required for signs that do not exceed 
36 square feet provided they are not visible from the public right of way. 
 
CHAPTER 85.01.04 (A) (3) 

 





MI

Mr. David W. Yaldo, Esq.

Big Beaver Properies, LLC

4036 Telegraph Road, Suite 204

Bloomfield Hills 48302



Variance Statement 

 

 

We are appealing for relief from the sign code, 85.01.04(A)(3)  which states that “Sign Permits 
shall not be required for signs that are not visible from any adjacent right-of-way which do not 
exceed thirty-six square feet.” 

This variance is requested on the following grounds; 

• The menu boards in question are not seen from the right-of-way 
• The menu boards in question have a message portion of just 36.83 sf.  
• The frame and base of the menu boards are non-graphic. 

The code does not specifically address menu boards, but does state that no ground sign in a 
business district shall be more than 36 square feet, Chapter 85.02.05(4)(a). The message part of 
the ISMB menu is 36.83 square feet. The structural mounting to the footer is by rectangular 
steel tubes welded to a 41” steel plate bolted to anchor bolts in the concrete footer. This 4.25 
square foot area is being included in the total square footage for the menu unit. 

We conclude the area below the written messages of the menu is electrical and 
communications connections, and structural, but is covered with a metal panel front and back, 
for aesthetic and safety purposes. If this area of the unit were not included in the total square 
footage, the menu would be less than one square foot over the code requirement. We are 
asking for relief to allow these standard menus (2) for the Tim Horton’s Restaurant to be 
installed at its standard size and configuration. 

 

Thank you. 

Tim Horton’s Café and Bake Shop 
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88-20-26-226-005

1852 E BIG BEAVER -1862Address

Owner Name 1

School District

Homesteaded Percentage

Residential Year Built

Residential Floor Area

Residential Garage Area

Residential Basement Area

Residential Num Beds

Residential Full Baths

Residential Half Baths

Parcel ID

Residential Estimated Value

Com. / Ind. Num Bldgs

Com. / Ind. Year Built

Com. / Ind. Floor Area

Com. / Ind. Stories

Com. / Ind. Est. TCV

Last Sale Amount

Last Sale Date

Summary Land Value

BIG BEAVER PROPERTIES LLC

TROY

0

0

0

0

1

0

0

02/08/13

0

0

0

0

$0

0

0

$650,000

$134,860

Acreage 0.774

Taxable Value

State Equalized Value

Tax Parcel Assessment Report

13-Jun-2013Run Date:



 
3. HEARING OF CASES 
 

C. VARIANCE REQUEST, TOBY BUECHNER FOR TROY GYMNASTICS, 
1921 NORTHWOOD – A variance to allow gymnastic use occupancy in an 
existing 41,744 square foot building that is type 2B construction. The 2009 
Michigan Building Code, Chapter 503, limits the A-3 use group occupancy in 
this existing type 2B building to 38,726 square feet. 
 
2009 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 503 

 







June 22, 2013 
 
To whom it may concern at the City of Troy Building Code Board of 

Appeals: 
Subject: 1921 Northwood – Troy Gymnastics 3 
 
Myself and my team of 100 staff are very excited to add 1921 Northwood 

to your facilities for gymnastics instruction.  Our plan is to move our 
competitive teams to this building.  I have pictures of the current facility, 1600 
West Maple.  This will show you what 1921 will look like.  I also have pictures 
of 1921 Northwood.  2/3rds of this building is currently warehouse and 1/3 is 
active office space.  Those tenants will move out late July.  I will remove most of 
the large wall separating these 2 spaces, making about 85% of the building 
open gym space.  The few offices that remain are in small strips on the east 
and north sides of the building.  1921 Northwood has 8 emergency exits, made 
of cinderblock & steel, and is fully fire suppressed.   

About a month ago, my architect told me that we have some issues with 
the code, and the summary is that we need to paint all of the columns a special 
fire retardant paint with a certified painter and engineer looking on and 
certifying that this is all done properly.  It is my understanding that this will 
not ever help my worse-case situation.  This code was designed for more 
complicated businesses like a hotel or office building.  This building will be 
mostly wide open with great viewing of gymnastics, which would assist if there 
were a fire; the wide openness would make a fire very evident, and the tall 
ceilings would assist in this unlikely event.  I am told that chapter 5 of the 
building code says that this building is a couple thousand sq ft too big to meet 
the requirements.  Our operation has NO FUEL LOAD nor flammability 
characteristics.  Most occupants are wearing t-shirt and shorts; all equipment 
is fire retardant; the only hvacs are on the roof.  We were originally seeking our 
building to be a 2A.  The purpose of this letter and application is for us to 
acquire 2B (unprotected steel) status.  As a Troy resident and business owner, I 
appreciate the Board's time and interest in this request. 

I am scheduled to close on this building Friday June 28; plan on 
beginning some renovations and have TG3 up and running October 1st.  Please 
contact me with any questions, etc. 

 
Respectfully, 
 
 
Toby Buechner 
Troy Gymnastics Inc Owner 
tobybuechner@yahoo.com 
cell: 248-217-7003 
http://www.troygymnastics.com/ 

mailto:tobybuechner@yahoo.com�
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